SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 07,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 AM Tapes 71-72

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson , Chair

Sen. Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT:

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 12 — Public Hearing
HB 3290 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 12 — Work Session
HB 2773 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2154 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 7 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
71A 003 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m.
HCR 12 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Rep. Larry Galizio, House District 35
033 Chair Monnes Anderson
038 Galizio
042 Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3290 A — PUBLIC HEARING
044 Chair Monnes Anderson
048 Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33
097 Chair Monnes Anderson
115 Ellen Lowe, Community Advocate, Oregon Association of
Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT A, B)
234 Chair Monnes Anderson
237 Lowe
241 Chair Monnes Anderson
242 Scott Manchester, Oregon Health Action Campaign (EXHIBIT
0)
71A 301 Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3290 A — WORK SESSION
319 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3290A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
325 VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
motion CARRIED.



HCR 12 - WORK SESSION
332
337

342

HB 2773 — PUBLIC HEARING
349
381
396
420
T2A 001
004
022
023
026
041
050
052
053
056
058
HB 2773 — WORK SESSION
060

063

HB 2154 A — PUBLIC HEARING
072

T2A 133
134
140
141
152
153
162
178
182
197
200
202
206
208

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves HCR 12 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44
Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Kotek

Kotek

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

Kotek

Sen. Kruse

Kotek

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson
Kotek

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2773 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General’s Sexual
Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Huhtanen

Chair Monnes Anderson

Huhtanen

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Huhtanen

Sen. Kruse

Huhtanen

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Huhtanen

Char Monnes Anderson

Cindy Smith, Nurse Practitioner and Sexual Assault Nurse,



HB 2154 A — WORK SESSION

256
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282
283
290
293
310
311
313
314
317
318
318
314

HCR 7 - PUBLIC HEARING

317

332

72A

HCR 7 - WORK SESSION

343

401

418

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

422

429

433

mOnw>

University of Oregon Health Center
Chair Monnes Anderson
Huhtanen

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
Huhtanen

Sen. Gordly

Huhtanen

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
Huhtanen

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2154A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Dr. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community
College

Andrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community
College Association

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

motion CARRIED.

SEN. CARTER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 9:36 a.m.

HB 3290 A, prepared testimony, Ellen Lowe, 3 pp

HB 3290 A, informational packet, Ellen Lowe, 8 pp

HB 3290 A, prepared testimony, Scott Manchester, 2 pp
HB 2154 A, prepared testimony, Heather Huhtanen, 3 pp
HB 2154 A, information sheet, Heather Huhtanen, 2 pp



