SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 AM Tapes 71 -72

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Krista Schuchard, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HCR 12 – Public Hearing

HB 3290 A - Public Hearing and Work Session

HCR 12 - Work Session

HB 2773 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2154 A – Public Hearing and Work Session HCR 7 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
71A	003	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:38 a.m.
HCR 12 – PUB	LIC HEARING	-
	008	Rep. Larry Galizio, House District 35
	033	Chair Monnes Anderson
	038	Galizio
	042	Chair Monnes Anderson
HB 3290 A - PU	UBLIC HEARING	
	044	Chair Monnes Anderson
	048	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33
	097	Chair Monnes Anderson
	115	Ellen Lowe, Community Advocate, Oregon Association of
	234	Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT A, B) Chair Monnes Anderson
	237	Lowe
	241	Chair Monnes Anderson
	242	Scott Manchester, Oregon Health Action Campaign (EXHIBIT
	Z 4 Z	C)
71A	301	Chair Monnes Anderson
	ORK SESSION	Chair Fromies Finderson
	319	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3290A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	325	VOTE: 5-0-0
	-	Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.

CITAT	CODDIA	7 •11 1 1		41 (4
C. H. N	(2012INI)	/ wall lead	discussion	on the floor.
171717		. will icau	uiscussivii	VII UIL HUUL

		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HCR 12 – WOR</u>		
	332	Chair Monnes Anderson
	337	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves HCR 12 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	342	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
		floor.
<u>HB 2773 – PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
	349	Rep. Tina Kotek, House District 44
	381	Chair Monnes Anderson
	396	Sen. Kruse
	420	Kotek
72A	001	Kotek
	004	Chair Monnes Anderson
	022	Sen. Carter
	023	Sen. Gordly
	026	Kotek
	041	Sen. Kruse
	050	Kotek
	052	Sen. Kruse
	053	Chair Monnes Anderson
	056	Kotek
	058	Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2773 – WOR</u>		Chair Monito Macion
110 2/10 11011		
	060	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2773 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2773 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0
	060	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	060	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
	060	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
	060	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E)
	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178 182	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse Huhtanen
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178 182 197	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178 182 197 200	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Gordly
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178 182 197 200 202	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Gordly Huhtanen
<u>HB 2154 A – PU</u>	060 063 BLIC HEARING 072 133 134 140 141 152 153 162 178 182 197 200	DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0 Hearing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the floor. Heather Huhtanen, Training Director, Attorney General's Sexual Assault Task Force (EXHIBIT D, E) Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Sen. Kruse Huhtanen Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Gordly

	U	niversity of Oregon Health Center
256	CI CI	hair Monnes Anderson
258	B H	uhtanen
282	2 Cl	hair Monnes Anderson
283	Se Se	en. Gordly
290	C	hair Monnes Anderson
293	B H	uhtanen
310) Se	en. Gordly
311	H	uhtanen
313	Se Se	en. Gordly
314	4 C	hair Monnes Anderson
317	7 H	uhtanen
318	C C	hair Monnes Anderson
318	Se Se	en. Kruse
314	l C	hair Monnes Anderson
HB 2154 A – WORK S	SESSION	
317	7 M	IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HB 2154A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
332	V	OTE: 5-0-0
332	Н	
332	H m	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
332 HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE	H m Sl	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED.
	H m SI <u>ARING</u> B D:	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED.
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE	H m SI ARING B D: Co	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community
<u>HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE.</u> 343	H m SI ARING B D: Co	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS	H m SI ARING B D: Co	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418	H m SI ARING B D: Co	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS 422	H m SI ARING B Da Ca A Ca B	earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS	H m SI ARING D. C.	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. OTE: 5-0-0
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS 422	H m SI ARING B D: Co	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS 422	H m SI ARING B D: Co A CO B SION C M H m	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED.
HCR 7 – PUBLIC HE. 343 401 72A 418 HCR 7 – WORK SESS 422	H m SI ARING B Dr Co A Co B Co B SION C M H m SI	OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the otion CARRIED. EN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor. r. Preston Pulliams, District President, Portland Community ollege ndrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community ollege Association hair Monnes Anderson IOTION: Sen. Gordly moves HCR 7 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation. OTE: 5-0-0 earing no objection, Chair Monnes Anderson declares the

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3290 A, prepared testimony, Ellen Lowe, 3 pp
- B. HB 3290 A, informational packet, Ellen Lowe, 8 pp
- C. HB 3290 A, prepared testimony, Scott Manchester, 2 pp
- D. HB 2154 A, prepared testimony, Heather Huhtanen, 3 pp
- E. HB 2154 A, information sheet, Heather Huhtanen, 2 pp